

SC No. 277/2022
State Vs. Abid & Anr.
FIR No. 535/2021
PS Amar Colony

13.02.2026

Present: Mr. R. K. Gurjar, Chief Public Prosecutor
(Officiating) for the State.

Accused Abid has been produced from JC in some other case (though he is on bail in this case).

Accused Shakir @ Aaiya is absent.

Ms. Ritu Shahi and Ms. Ritu, counsel for both the accused persons.

1. An application for personal exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Shakir @ Aaiya submitting that as the accused Shakir @ Aaiya is unwell, he is unable to appear before the Court today.
2. Considered.
3. Accused Shakir @ Aaiya is exempted from personal appearance for today.
4. Further final arguments have been addressed partly by both the sides.
5. Adjournment is requested for further final arguments.
6. Considered.
7. **Matter be listed for further final arguments on 13.03.2026.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/ 13.02.2026 (A)